
No. 12-17558

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.; JANE DOE #1;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; ERIC REUSS, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM BETLACH, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST
CONTAINMENT SYSTEM; TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:12-01533,
HON. NEIL V. WAKE

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Constitutional Background 1

Statutory Background5

Factual Background7

Standard of Review8

Summary of Argument.....9

Argument..... 10

I. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction over PPAZ’s Claims..... 10

A. HHS Lacks a Vested Right to Enforce Medicaid with Unmet Conditions Precedent..... 10

B. PPAZ Lacks Standing to Enforce Arizona’s Non-Vested Obligations 12

C. The Relevant Statutes Do Not Confer Protected Interests – *i.e.*, Standing – on PPAZ 15

D. The Eleventh Amendment Precludes PPAZ’s Suit..... 15

II. PPAZ Lacks a Cause of Action to Enforce the Relevant Statutes against Arizona 19

A. PPAZ Cannot Sue under §198320

B. PPAZ Cannot Sue under *Ex parte Young*23

III.	The Rules of Statutory Construction Favor Arizona’s Interpretation of Medicaid	24
A.	The Presumption against Preemption Applies	25
B.	This Court Owes No Deference to HHS Guidance that Fails to Consider Controlling Legal Issues	26
IV.	PPAZ Cannot Prevail on the Merits	27
A.	HB 2800 Complies with “Free Choice”	28
B.	HB 2800 Lawfully Defines “Qualified” Providers	28
C.	PPAZ Fails to State Vested Medicaid Claims.....	30
	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)3

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....21

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)25

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)19

Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991)12

Bank of Lake Tahoe v. Bank of America,
318 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)16

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)2, 11, 19

Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Resource Development v.
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 337 (1997) 20, 22-23

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)27

Cardenas v. Anzai, 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002).....16

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....30

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 24-27

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)26

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)8

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005)20, 22

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)14

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....8

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)5, 17

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 9, 14-16, 19-20, 23-24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)11

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....15

First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos,
479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)29

Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of State of Indiana,
323 U.S. 459 (1945)4, 17

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)1

Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007)11

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 20-22

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....26

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)16

Grocery Outlet Inc. v. Albertson’s Inc.,
497 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2007)8

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)3

Hill v. Blind Industries & Services of Maryland,
179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999)18

Holbrook v. Pitt, 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981)12

In re United Airlines, Inc., 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004).....11

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)30

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985) 11-13

Katz v. Regents of the University of California,
229 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2000)18

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke, 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....29

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....4

Knudson v. City of Ellensburg,
832 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1987)11

Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947)8

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Georgia,
535 U.S. 613 (2002)4, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)15

Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
151 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1998)18

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)25

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co., 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002) 10-11

Mills Music, Inc. v. State of Ariz.,
591 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1979)18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)2

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)22

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)14

Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.,
457 U.S. 496 (1982)4

Paulsen v. CNF Inc.,
559 F.3d 1061, 1073 (9th Cir. 2009)14

Peabody v. Weider Publications, Inc.,
260 Fed.Appx. 380 (2d Cir. 2008)13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 2-3, 21

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)16, 24

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971)..... 19-20

Potter v. Hughes, 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Price v. Pierce, 823 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987)13

Price v. Stevedoring Services of America, Inc.,
697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012) 26-27

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)1

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)25

Ronwin v. Shapiro, 657 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1981).....17

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) 13-14

Sanchez v. Johnson, 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)3, 22

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)13, 30

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 24-26

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)18

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011)..... 2-3

State v. Sharp,
21 Ariz. 424, 426, 189 P. 631 (1920) 17-18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 1-2, 14

Stone v. Arizona Highway Commission,
93 Ariz. 384, 381 P.2d 107 (1963) 17-18

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)13

Thompson v. Goetzmann, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003).....12

Turner v. Rogers, 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....8

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson,
495 U.S. 362 (1990)12

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)14

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 5, 19, 21-22

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)27

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 2-3, 5, 10-11, 19, 22, 26-27, 29

U.S. CONST. art. III.....1, 13

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 229

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....3, 10, 15, 17

28 U.S.C. §133120

28 U.S.C. §1343(3)20

42 U.S.C. §1316(a)(3).....5

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C.
§1396 *et seq.**passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396c 5, 7, 21-23, 30
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a).....5, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23) 6, 9, 17, 21-24, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. §1396a(p)(1).....6, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. §1396c 5, 7, 21-23, 30
42 U.S.C. §1983 9, 19-22
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....20
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 47020
A.R.S. §35-196.05.....7
Arizona House Bill 2800, 2nd Regular Session, 50th Legislature (2012)*passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. NO. 100-109 (1987)6, 29

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
42 C.F.R. §1002.228
42 C.F.R. §430.125
42 C.F.R. §431.5126
